YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War: Polls From the PastYou

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted October 24 - 28, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the
world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question

Mainly Mainly
positive negative Don’t know
Britain 62% 10% 28%
Russia 7% 77% 16%
France 52% 16% 31%
Europe 58% 13% 29%
India 36% 20% 43%
Japan 61% 11% 28%
Iran 4% 74% 21%
Israel 44% 30% 26%
North Korea 6% 75% 19%
Syria 7% 55% 38%
Hezbollah 5% 54% 41%
Palestinians 16% 49% 35%
Hamas 5% 74% 21%
2. Do you think there will ever be peace in the Middle East?
Adapted from a 2002 Fox News/Opinion Dynamics poll question

=T 15%

N O o 62%

N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 23%

3. Who do you think is more to blame for the failure to reach peace in the Middle East?
Adapted from a 2003 Program on International Policy Attitudes/Knowledge Networks poll question

THe ISraEliS ... e 12%
The Palestinians . ... e 31%
Both sides about equally ......... i e 37%
N AN W .ottt e e 19%

4. If President Biden were so determined to get Israel to stop building new settlements that he was ready to use
all his available options to apply pressure, do you think he could succeed?
Adapted from a 2003 Program on International Policy Attitudes/Knowledge Networks poll question

(== 22%
N O ettt e 56%
N O AN WL ottt e e e 23%
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5. On the issue of whether Palestinian refugees who left Israel at the time of the 1948 and 1967 wars should have
the right to return to their homes in Israel now occupied by Israelis — do you think President Biden should. .. ?
Adapted from a 2003 Program on International Policy Attitudes/Knowledge Networks poll question

Pressure the Palestinians to be more compromising ...........cooiiiiiiiiiii i ienan.. 11%
Pressure Israel to be more compromising ..o e 13%
Pressure both sides to be more compromising ... 28%
Not pressure either Side .. ... ..o 27%
I 0 = U =T P 22%

6. Do you think Palestinians should or should not have their own state?
Adapted from a 2009 Fox News/Opinion Dynamics poll question

SNOUIT e 47%
SNOUIO MOt e 18%
DO KNMOW oot e 35%

7. Which one of the following would you prefer as a solution?
Adapted from a 1989 American Jewish Committee/Roper poll question

Israeli annexation of all the West Bankand Gaza ...............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.n, 9%
Israeli military control of all of the West Bank and Gaza, with local self-rule for the Palestinians

.......................................................................................... 9%
The return of major portions of the West Bank and Gaza to Jordanian rule, with appropriate
security arrangements for ISrael ... ... 7%
The establishment of a Palestinian homeland in all of the West Bank and Gaza in federation
With JOrdan .. 5%
The establishment of an independent Palestinian state in all of the West Bank and Gaza 15%
Haven't followed closely enough ... . 21%
Don’t know which solution would prefer ... . 33%

8. On the issue of whether the borders of Israel that existed just before the 1967 war should be the basis for the
boundary between Israel and a new Palestinian state — do you think President Biden should...?
Adapted from a 2003 Program on International Policy Attitudes/Knowledge Networks poll question

Pressure the Palestinians to be more compromising  ..........coviiiiiiiiiiinienann... 13%
Pressure Israel to be more compromising ... 12%
Pressure both sides to be more compromising  .......oouiiiiii i 26%
Not pressure either Side ... .. 27%
I 0= U =T P 23%

9. In the Middle East situation, are your sympathies more with the Israelis or more with the Palestinians?
Adapted from a 2002 CNN/USA Today/Gallup poll question

£ = 1= 37%
Palestinians ... . 13%
Bt o e 24%
N =11 = 10%
N O O N ON e e 16%
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10. We would like to know your impression, even if you are not very sure about it. Is it your impression that more
countries in the world are more sympathetic to the Israeli or the Palestinian position, or is it roughly balanced?
Adapted from a 2002 Program on International Policy Attitudes, University of Maryland poll question

ISraeli POSITION ..o 36%
Palestinian position ... 17%
BalanCed .. ... 23%
N 0 = U =T P 24%

11. Do you personally make a distinction between Hamas and the Palestinian people, or not?
Adapted from a 2009 McClatchy/Ipsos-Public Affairs poll question

Make a distinCtioN ... 48%
Do not make a distinCtioN ... e e 27%
DO KNMOW Lot e e e 26%

12. Who do you think is more to blame for the war in the Gaza Strip: Israel or Hamas?
Adapted from a 2009 Fox News/Opinion Dynamics poll question

=] = = 9%
Hamas ..o 54%
Bt o 17%
L0 13T 1%
DO KN OW e e 19%

13. Do you approve or disapprove of the military action Israel has taken in the Gaza Strip?
Adapted from a 2009 Pew Research Center for the People & the Press / Princeton Survey Research Associates International poll question

Y o] 0] o 39%
DS OV .ttt e 28%
DO KNOW e 33%

14. And do you think the amount of military force that Israel has used in Gaza has been...?
Adapted from a 2009 CNN/Opinion Research Corp. poll question

TO0 MUCK L e 30%
TOO e e e 17%
ADOUL MGt o e 23%
I\ o o o] 1 1o o 31%

15. In terms of resolving this conflict, do you think the United States should be more involved than it is now, less
involved than it is now, or is it as involved as it should be?
Adapted from a 2009 Pew Research Center for the People & the Press / Princeton Survey Research Associates International poll question

MOrE INVOIVEA .. e e e e 20%
LSS INVOIVEA ..o e 26%
Asinvolved asitshould be ...... ... i e 34%
DOt KW o e 21%
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16. Thinking about the current Middle East conflict, do you think the press has been too critical, not critical
enough or fair in the way it has covered...?
Adapted from a 2009 Pew Research Center for the People & the Press/Opinion Research Corp. poll question

Not critical
Too critical enough Fair Don’t know
The actions of Israel 29% 22% 20% 29%
The actions of Hamas 15% 42% 15% 28%
Interviewing Dates October 24 - 28, 2023
Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.079 to 6.51, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.781.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error + 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 69 questions not reported.
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October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1A. Positive or Negative Influence — Britain
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 62% 68% 56% 52% 51% 65% 79% 68% 50% 46% 62%
Mainly negative 10% 10% 10% 12% 15% 8% % 10% 13% 10% 9%
Don’t know 28% 22% 34% 36% 34% 27% 14% 23% 37% 45% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (416) (578) (135) (220) (347) (292) (620) (107) (168) (99)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 62% 67% 52% 68% 68% 72% 59% 70% 63% 62% 64% 61% 62%
Mainly negative 10% 10% 13% 7% 13% 10% 12% 8% 11% 12% 9% 8% 12%
Don’t know 28% 23% 35% 25% 19% 18% 29% 22% 26% 26% 26% 31% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (330) (375) (289) (360) (332) (429) (294) (177) (163) (222) (375) (234)
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October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1B. Positive or Negative Influence — Russia
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 7% 9% 5% 13% 11% 4% 1% 6% 11% 6% 6%
Mainly negative 7% 78% 77% 56% 70% 86% 93% 83% 61% 65% 76%
Don’t know 16% 13% 18% 32% 19% 10% 6% 11% 28% 29% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (416) (578) (135) (222) (346) (291) (620) (107) (167) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 7% 10% 4% 7% 3% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5%
Mainly negative 77% 77% 73% 83% 86% 86% 75% 81% 82% 7% 75% 76% 81%
Don’t know 16% 13% 23% 11% 10% % 18% 14% 11% 16% 18% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (329) (376) (289) (360) (332) (429) (295) (176) (163) (223) (376) (232)
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October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1C. Positive or Negative Influence — France
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 52% 57% 48% 52% 43% 54% 60% 56% 41% 44% 55%
Mainly negative 16% 20% 13% 15% 19% 16% 15% 17% 18% 14% 16%
Don’t know 31% 23% 39% 33% 38% 29% 25% 27% 41% 43% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (414) (578) (133) (221) (347) (291) (620) (105) (167) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 52% 62% 46% 49% 63% 53% 50% 57% 58% 53% 50% 48% 62%
Mainly negative 16% 12% 15% 23% 13% 22% 15% 16% 16% 20% 15% 18% 13%
Don’t know 31% 26% 39% 29% 23% 26% 34% 27% 26% 27% 35% 35% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (331) (372) (289) (361) (330) (429) (292) (177) (163) (221) (374) (234)
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October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1D. Positive or Negative Influence — Europe
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 58% 63% 52% 59% 48% 58% 66% 63% 45% 44% 60%
Mainly negative 13% 16% 10% 10% 17% 13% 12% 13% 17% 10% 11%
Don’t know 29% 21% 37% 31% 35% 29% 22% 24% 39% 46% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (416) (575) (133) (222) (345) (291) (618) (105) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 58% 70% 48% 56% 69% 59% 52% 63% 67% 60% 57% 55% 62%
Mainly negative 13% 10% 13% 16% 11% 17% 14% 13% 11% 16% 10% 13% 14%
Don’t know 29% 21% 39% 28% 20% 23% 34% 25% 22% 24% 33% 33% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (331) (372) (288) (361) (331) (429) (292) (177) (162) (219) (375) (235)
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October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1E. Positive or Negative Influence — India
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 36% 44% 29% 31% 34% 41% 37% 38% 33% 32% 33%
Mainly negative 20% 21% 20% 16% 26% 17% 22% 21% 17% 14% 31%
Don’t know 43% 35% 51% 53% 40% 42% 41% 41% 50% 54% 36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (414) (572) (133) (221) (340) (292) (615) (106) (166) (99)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 36% 40% 31% 39% 45% 44% 34% 37% 50% 36% 33% 34% 44%
Mainly negative 20% 16% 21% 23% 18% 20% 24% 20% 13% 21% 21% 21% 17%
Don’t know 43% 44% 48% 38% 37% 36% 42% 43% 38% 44% 47% 44% 39%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (328) (371) (287) (358) (328) (424) (292) (176) (163) (216) (373) (234)
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October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1F. Positive or Negative Influence — Japan
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 61% 74% 49% 59% 48% 64% 71% 63% 51% 57% 68%
Mainly negative 11% 9% 12% 8% 17% 10% % 12% 12% 7% 6%
Don’t know 28% 18% 39% 32% 34% 26% 22% 26% 37% 36% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (416) (577) (133) (222) (346) (292) (620) (107) (167) (99)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 61% 68% 55% 60% 68% 65% 56% 62% 69% 59% 61% 57% 69%
Mainly negative 11% 10% 7% 16% 8% 12% 12% 12% 9% 15% 9% 14% 5%
Don’t know 28% 22% 38% 24% 23% 23% 32% 26% 22% 26% 31% 29% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (331) (373) (289) (360) (331) (428) (293) (178) (164) (221) (373) (235)
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October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1G. Positive or Negative Influence — Iran
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 4% 6% 3% 8% 8% 2% 1% 4% 11% 2% 4%
Mainly negative 74% 79% 70% 56% 64% 82% 91% 81% 48% 64% 79%
Don’t know 21% 15% 27% 36% 28% 16% 8% 16% 41% 34% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (415) (575) (134) (221) (343) (292) (617) (108) (165) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 4% 10% 2% 1% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 8% 2%
Mainly negative 74% 66% 71% 87% 73% 89% 72% 79% 79% 76% 76% 72% 76%
Don’t know 21% 24% 27% 12% 23% 10% 23% 19% 16% 23% 22% 20% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (331) (371) (288) (361) (328) (427) (293) (176) (162) (220) (374) (234)
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October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1H. Positive or Negative Influence — Israel
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 44% 52% 37% 31% 32% 52% 59% 51% 28% 31% 41%
Mainly negative 30% 28% 32% 38% 35% 26% 23% 30% 30% 30% 27%
Don’t know 26% 20% 31% 31% 33% 22% 18% 19% 42% 39% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (415) (578) (133) (222) (347) (291) (619) (107) (167) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 44% 34% 32% 69% 32% 73% 38% 50% 52% 40% 45% 48% 41%
Mainly negative 30% 32% 40% 17% 40% 16% 30% 28% 33% 33% 26% 29% 33%
Don’t know 26% 34% 29% 14% 27% 11% 32% 22% 15% 27% 30% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (331) (371) (291) (361) (330) (429) (293) (178) (164) (220) (376) (233)
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October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1l. Positive or Negative Influence — North Korea
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 6% 7% 5% 5% 15% 4% 0% 4% 15% 8% %
Mainly negative 75% 7% 73% 62% 62% 81% 91% 81% 50% 64% 78%
Don’t know 19% 16% 23% 33% 23% 15% 9% 15% 35% 28% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (416) (579) (134) (222) (347) (292) (621) (107) (168) (99)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 6% 10% 4% 4% 6% 2% 8% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5%
Mainly negative 75% 70% 73% 81% 80% 89% 70% 81% 83% 7% 76% 71% 7%
Don’t know 19% 20% 23% 16% 14% 9% 22% 14% 12% 18% 18% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (331) (373) (291) (361) (332) (431) (292) (178) (164) (220) (376) (235)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War: Polls From the Past
October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1J. Positive or Negative Influence — Syria
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 7% 10% 5% 13% 12% 3% 2% 5% 13% 12% 12%
Mainly negative 55% 64% 47% 39% 45% 62% 72% 61% 34% 46% 52%
Don’t know 38% 26% 49% 47% 43% 36% 26% 34% 53% 42% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (416) (576) (134) (221) (346) (291) (620) (106) (166) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 7% 16% 3% 2% 8% 3% 8% 5% 8% 9% 5% 8% 6%
Mainly negative 55% 42% 53% 71% 56% 76% 51% 60% 65% 56% 53% 58% 53%
Don’t know 38% 42% 43% 27% 35% 21% 42% 35% 27% 35% 42% 34% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (330) (372) (290) (361) (332) (429) (292) (177) (162) (220) (375) (235)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War: Polls From the Past
October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1K. Positive or Negative Influence — Hezbollah
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 5% 9% 1% 11% 10% 1% 0% 4% 11% 4% 6%
Mainly negative 54% 66% 43% 35% 41% 61% 7% 61% 34% 39% 54%
Don’t know 41% 25% 56% 54% 49% 38% 23% 35% 55% 57% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (417) (578) (134) (222) (347) (292) (622) (106) (167) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 5% 10% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 1% 8% 4%
Mainly negative 54% 47% 51% 65% 59% 71% 46% 63% 63% 54% 56% 53% 54%
Don’t know 41% 43% 47% 33% 36% 27% 50% 36% 31% 41% 43% 39% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (332) (373) (290) (362) (331) (430) (294) (177) (163) (222) (376) (234)

11



YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War: Polls From the Past
October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1L. Positive or Negative Influence — Palestinians
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 16% 18% 15% 24% 20% 12% 10% 15% 21% 16% 18%
Mainly negative 49% 52% 47% 32% 38% 57% 67% 56% 29% 36% 48%
Don’t know 35% 30% 38% 44% 42% 31% 23% 29% 50% 48% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (416) (578) (134) (221) (347) (292) (620) (107) (168) (99)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 16% 30% 14% 4% 27% 6% 16% 15% 18% 13% 17% 17% 17%
Mainly negative 49% 33% 43% 73% 37% 75% 48% 51% 53% 49% 47% 53% 46%
Don’t know 35% 38% 42% 23% 36% 19% 36% 34% 29% 38% 36% 31% 37%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (330) (374) (290) (360) (332) (428) (294) (178) (164) (221) (375) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War: Polls From the Past
October 24 - 28, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1M. Positive or Negative Influence — Hamas
Please tell me if you think each of the following are having a mainly positive or mainly negative influence in the world.
Adapted from a 2006 Search for Common Ground/Program on International Policy Attitudes poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mainly positive 5% 8% 3% 12% 8% 2% 1% 5% 10% 3% 8%
Mainly negative 4% 7% 71% 49% 69% 80% 92% 79% 55% 68% 69%
Don’t know 21% 16% 26% 39% 22% 18% % 16% 35% 29% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995) (417) (578) (134) (221) (348) (292) (622) (107) (167) (99)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mainly positive 5% 11% 3% 2% 5% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5% 3% 8% 3%
Mainly negative 74% 69% 68% 85% 79% 91% 69% 78% 86% 66% 77% 71% 81%
Don’t know 21% 20% 29% 13% 16% 6% 24% 20% 10% 29% 20% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (330) (374) (291) (361) (332) (429) (294) (178) (164) (221) (377) (233)
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2. Ever Peace in Middle East
Do you think there will ever be peace in the Middle East?
Adapted from a 2002 Fox News/Opinion Dynamics poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 15% 18% 12% 20% 21% 12% 7% 12% 24% 17% 21%
No 62% 62% 62% 48% 58% 66% 74% 67% 43% 57% 61%
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 32% 21% 21% 19% 21% 33% 27% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (417) (582) (134) (224) (349) (292) (621) (110) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 15% 23% 11% 11% 18% 13% 17% 11% 21% 17% 12% 17% 12%
No 62% 48% 63% 76% 55% 75% 58% 70% 66% 59% 68% 63% 59%
Not sure 23% 29% 26% 13% 27% 12% 26% 19% 13% 24% 20% 20% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (332) (376) (291) (362) (332) (431) (296) (178) (164) (223) (377) (235)
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3. Failure To Reach Peace in Middle East
Who do you think is more to blame for the failure to reach peace in the Middle East?
Adapted from a 2003 Program on International Policy Attitudes/Knowledge Networks poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Israelis 12% 15% 10% 25% 18% 6% 4% 12% 14% 11% 13%
The Palestinians 31% 36% 26% 19% 20% 36% 46% 36% 16% 18% 29%
Both sides about equally 37% 35% 39% 28% 42% 41% 36% 36% 37% 44% 41%
No answer 19% 14% 25% 28% 20% 17% 14% 16% 33% 27% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (418) (582) (135) (224) (349) (292) (622) (110) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The Israelis 12% 22% 13% 3% 18% 3% 10% 10% 16% 17% 8% 12% 14%
The Palestinians 31% 13% 25% 56% 16% 63% 25% 36% 39% 24% 30% 35% 29%
Both sides about equally 37% 44% 37% 31% 49% 24% 43% 37% 36% 38% 39% 39% 32%
No answer 19% 20% 26% 11% 17% 10% 21% 17% 8% 21% 22% 14% 25%
Totals 99% 99%  101%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (332) (377) (291) (362) (332) (432) (296) (178) (164) (224) (377) (235)
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4. Pressure To Stop Building Settlements
If President Biden were so determined to get Israel to stop building new settlements that he was ready to use all his available options to apply pressure, do

you think he could succeed?

Adapted from a 2003 Program on International Policy Attitudes/Knowledge Networks poll question

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 22% 26% 17% 42% 22% 18% 8% 21% 17% 27% 28%
No 56% 58% 53% 34% 52% 61% 73% 63% 37% 44% 46%
No answer 23% 15% 29% 24% 26% 21% 19% 17% 45% 29% 27%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (418) (581) (135) (223) (349) (292) (622) (109) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 22% 40% 18% % 32% 8% 22% 19% 26% 27% 17% 21% 22%
No 56% 37% 53% 78% 42% 81% 53% 58% 66% 51% 57% 59% 54%
No answer 23% 23% 29% 16% 26% 11% 24% 23% 8% 22% 26% 21% 23%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (332) (877) (290) (362) (332) (431) (296) (178) (164) (224) (376) (235)
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5. Right of Return
On the issue of whether Palestinian refugees who left Israel at the time of the 1948 and 1967 wars should have the right to return to their homes in Israel
now occupied by Israelis — do you think President Biden should. .. ?
Adapted from a 2003 Program on International Policy Attitudes/Knowledge Networks poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pressure the Palestinians
to be more
compromising 11% 16% 7% 13% 9% 12% 10% 12% 8% 11% 9%
Pressure Israel to be
more compromising 13% 14% 11% 30% 13% 7% 5% 12% 16% 10% 12%
Pressure both sides to be
more compromising 28% 32% 24% 19% 33% 28% 29% 26% 34% 32% 28%
Not pressure either side 27% 22% 31% 12% 23% 32% 37% 31% 14% 22% 21%
No answer 22% 16% 27% 26% 22% 20% 18% 19% 28% 25% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (418) (581) (134) (224) (349) (292) (621) (110) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Pressure the Palestinians
to be more
compromising 11% 6% 8% 21% 7% 21% 8% 13% 16% 11% 9% 12% 13%
Pressure Israel to be
more compromising 13% 19% 14% 4% 18% 4% 11% 10% 15% 13% 13% 13% 12%
Pressure both sides to be
more compromising 28% 40% 26% 17% 43% 15% 30% 27% 30% 33% 24% 27% 28%
Not pressure either side 27% 18% 22% 41% 16% 44% 26% 32% 27% 21% 29% 29% 25%
No answer 22% 17% 30% 17% 16% 16% 25% 17% 12% 22% 25% 19% 22%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (332) (376) (291) (362) (332) (432) (295) (178) (163) (224) (377) (235)
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6. Should Palestinians Have Own State
Do you think Palestinians should or should not have their own state?
Adapted from a 2009 Fox News/Opinion Dynamics poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 47% 54% 42% 54% 46% 46% 44% 47% 48% 43% 54%
Should not 18% 22% 13% 16% 16% 17% 21% 19% 14% 11% 21%
Don’t know 35% 24% 45% 30% 37% 37% 35% 33% 38% 46% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (418) (581) (135) (224) (349) (291) (621) (110) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should 47% 65% 48% 28% 66% 31% 44% 48% 55% 57% 42% 43% 54%
Should not 18% 9% 11% 34% 6% 36% 14% 22% 19% 16% 14% 23% 14%
Don’t know 35% 26% 40% 38% 28% 33% 42% 30% 26% 27% 44% 34% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (332) (376) (291) (362) (332) (431) (296) (178) (164) (224) (376) (235)
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You

continued on the next page ...
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You

Gender

continued from previous page

Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

Total Male Female

18-29 30-44 45-64

65+

White

Black

Hispanic

Other

7. Middle East Solution
Which one of the following would you prefer as a solution?
Adapted from a 1989 American Jewish Committee/Roper poll question

Gender

Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

Total Male Female

18-29 30-44 45-64

65+

White

Black

Hispanic

Other

Israeli annexation of all
the West Bank and
Gaza 9% 11% 8%

Israeli military control of
all of the West Bank
and Gaza, with local
self-rule for the
Palestinians 9% 10% 8%

The return of major
portions of the West
Bank and Gaza to
Jordanian rule, with
appropriate security
arrangements for Israel

The establishment of a
Palestinian homeland
in all of the West Bank
and Gaza in federation
with Jordan 5%

The establishment of an
independent
Palestinian state in all
of the West Bank and
Gaza 15% 17% 14%

Haven't followed closely
enough 21% 16% 27%

Don’t know which
solution would prefer 33% 30% 36%

% 9% 5%

% 3%

% 8% 9%

5% 8% 10%

% 9% 5%

% 3% 6%

22% 18% 10%
16% 26% 25%

36% 27% 35%

13%

12%

8%

2%

13%

17%

35%

12%

11%

%

4%

15%

21%

30%

3%

5%

9%

4%

15%

15%

49%

6%

6%

6%

%

9%

28%

37%

5%

7%

3%

6%

24%

23%

31%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (418) (581) (135) (224) (349) (291) (621) (110) (168) (100)
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

Israeli annexation of all

the West Bank and

Gaza 9% 4% 7% 17% 3% 18% 9% 10% 11% 5% 13% 12% 6%
Israeli military control of

all of the West Bank

and Gaza, with local

self-rule for the

Palestinians 9% 8% 5% 14% 5% 17% 8% 11% 10% 10% 11% 7% 10%
The return of major

portions of the West

Bank and Gaza to

Jordanian rule, with

appropriate security

arrangements for Israel 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 6% 7% 6% 10% 8% 4% 7% 10%
The establishment of a

Palestinian homeland

in all of the West Bank

and Gaza in federation

with Jordan 5% 9% 4% 2% 10% 3% 4% 4% 9% 6% 1% 7% 4%
The establishment of an

independent

Palestinian state in all

of the West Bank and

Gaza 15% 22% 17% 6% 25% % 13% 16% 19% 20% 14% 13% 17%
Haven't followed closely

enough 21% 17% 23% 23% 18% 20% 25% 18% 18% 16% 25% 22% 21%
Don’t know which

solution would prefer 33% 33% 37% 30% 31% 29% 35% 35% 23% 34% 32% 34% 34%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 102% 102%

Unweighted N (999) (332) (376)  (291)  (362)  (331) (431) (296) (178) (164) (224) (377)  (234)
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8. Pre-1967 War Borders

You

On the issue of whether the borders of Israel that existed just before the 1967 war should be the basis for the boundary between Israel and a new Palestinian

state — do you think President Biden should...?
Adapted from a 2003 Program on International Policy Attitudes/Knowledge Networks poll question

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Pressure the Palestinians
to be more
compromising 13% 16% 9% 13% 8% 14% 16% 14% 8% 10% 12%
Pressure Israel to be
more compromising 12% 15% 8% 26% 14% 5% 4% 12% 11% 8% 11%
Pressure both sides to be
more compromising 26% 31% 21% 21% 27% 28% 27% 24% 32% 26% 31%
Not pressure either side 27% 23% 30% 17% 26% 28% 35% 30% 12% 28% 21%
No answer 23% 15% 31% 22% 26% 26% 17% 19% 37% 29% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (418) (580) (135) (224) (349) (290) (621) (110) (168) (99)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Pressure the Palestinians
to be more
compromising 13% 7% 10% 21% 6% 24% 10% 13% 18% 11% 11% 14% 12%
Pressure Israel to be
more compromising 12% 17% 13% 5% 18% 3% 8% 9% 15% 13% 9% 11% 14%
Pressure both sides to be
more compromising 26% 36% 25% 16% 38% 14% 29% 24% 28% 32% 26% 23% 27%
Not pressure either side 27% 20% 23% 38% 16% 43% 24% 35% 26% 20% 29% 29% 25%
No answer 23% 20% 29% 20% 21% 16% 28% 19% 13% 24% 26% 22% 22%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (332) (375) (291) (361) (331) (431) (296) (178) (164) (224) (375) (235)
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9. Middle East Sympathies
In the Middle East situation, are your sympathies more with the Israelis or more with the Palestinians?
Adapted from a 2002 CNN/USA Today/Gallup poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Israelis 37% 43% 32% 20% 24% 45% 56% 45% 15% 29% 21%
Palestinians 13% 14% 12% 24% 15% 7% 8% 12% 16% 13% 18%
Both 24% 24% 24% 29% 32% 19% 16% 20% 34% 27% 35%
Neither 10% 10% 11% 9% 12% 12% 8% 11% 8% 13% 8%
No opinion 16% 10% 21% 17% 17% 17% 12% 13% 26% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (417) (582) (135) (224) (348) (292) (621) (110) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Israelis 37% 19% 29% 66% 22% 2% 31% 45% 41% 32% 36% 41% 36%
Palestinians 13% 21% 14% 3% 20% 2% 11% 11% 15% 15% 13% 10% 17%
Both 24% 40% 19% 12% 39% 9% 26% 24% 27% 31% 16% 25% 23%
Neither 10% ™% 17% % 8% 9% 13% % 9% 8% % 13% 11%
No opinion 16% 13% 22% 13% 12% 8% 19% 13% 8% 13% 28% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (332) (377) (290) (362) (332) (432) (296) (177) (164) (224) (376) (235)
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10. World Sympathies for Israelis or Palestinian Position
We would like to know your impression, even if you are not very sure about it. Is it your impression that more countries in the world are more sympathetic to

the Israeli or the Palestinian position, or is it roughly balanced?
Adapted from a 2002 Program on International Policy Attitudes, University of Maryland poll question

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Israeli position 36% 34% 38% 31% 33% 40% 36% 40% 23% 30% 29%
Palestinian position 17% 24% 11% 17% 17% 15% 20% 18% 15% 14% 17%
Balanced 23% 22% 24% 26% 26% 17% 26% 23% 26% 21% 25%
No answer 24% 20% 28% 26% 24% 27% 18% 19% 36% 34% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (417) (581) (134) (223) (349) (292) (620) (110) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Israeli position 36% 32% 32% 44% 38% 43% 32% 37% 47% 30% 33% 41% 35%
Palestinian position 17% 20% 15% 16% 15% 19% 15% 15% 22% 17% 13% 18% 20%
Balanced 23% 31% 18% 20% 29% 21% 24% 28% 17% 31% 24% 20% 21%
No answer 24% 17% 35% 20% 18% 17% 29% 20% 14% 22% 30% 22% 24%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (332) (375) (291) (360) (332) (431) (296) (177) (164) (224) (3877) (233)
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11. Hamas and Palestinian Distinction
Do you personally make a distinction between Hamas and the Palestinian people, or not?
Adapted from a 2009 McClatchy/lpsos-Public Affairs poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Make a distinction 48% 48% 47% 51% 45% 42% 56% 52% 28% 39% 53%
Do not make a distinction 27% 32% 22% 24% 24% 30% 28% 27% 27% 24% 25%
Don’t know 26% 20% 31% 25% 31% 28% 17% 20% 45% 37% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (417) (579) (134) (222) (349) (291) (619) (109) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Make a distinction 48% 54% 45% 43% 63% 50% 36% 56% 62% 50% 47% 41% 56%
Do not make a distinction 27% 22% 23% 36% 20% 34% 30% 27% 21% 27% 23% 32% 22%
Don’t know 26% 24% 31% 21% 17% 16% 34% 17% 17% 22% 30% 27% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (332) (376) (288) (361) (331) (430) (296) (177) (164) (224) (374) (234)
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12. To Blame for War in Gaza
Who do you think is more to blame for the war in the Gaza Strip: Israel or Hamas?
Adapted from a 2009 Fox News/Opinion Dynamics poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Israel 9% 9% 8% 20% 12% 4% 3% 8% 15% 5% 13%
Hamas 54% 59% 50% 31% 39% 67% 74% 61% 31% 45% 46%
Both 17% 17% 17% 26% 23% 10% 11% 16% 14% 22% 20%
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Don’t know 19% 14% 24% 23% 26% 17% 11% 14% 39% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (418) (582) (135) (224) (349) (292) (622) (110) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Israel 9% 15% 9% 3% 13% 2% 8% 7% 8% 12% 7% 11% 5%
Hamas 54% 42% 46% 76% 48% 82% 48% 57% 69% 47% 54% 56% 56%
Both 17% 2%  17%  10%  23% 8% 18% 20% 15% 24% 10% 15%  21%
Other 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Don't know 19% 19%  28%  10%  15% 7% 24% 15% 8% 17% 27% 17%  17%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (332) (377) (291) (362)  (332) (432) (296) (178) (164) (224) (377)  (235)
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13. Approval Israel Military Action in Gaza Strip
Do you approve or disapprove of the military action Israel has taken in the Gaza Strip?
Adapted from a 2009 Pew Research Center for the People & the Press / Princeton Survey Research Associates International poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Approve 39% 48% 30% 20% 31% 45% 57% 45% 19% 32% 33%
Disapprove 28% 28% 28% 44% 32% 20% 20% 26% 34% 26% 36%
Don’t know 33% 24% 41% 36% 37% 35% 24% 29% 47% 42% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (418) (581) (134) (224) (349) (292) (622) (110) (167) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Approve 39% 23% 32% 63% 27% 71% 33% 42% 50% 34% 3% 42% 39%
Disapprove 28% 42% 29% 13% 39% 9% 28% 27% 29% 34% 27% 25% 30%
Don’t know 33% 35% 39% 24% 34% 19% 39% 31% 20% 32% 37% 33% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (331) (377) (291) (362) (332) (431) (296) (178) (163) (224) (377) (235)
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14. Amount of Israel Military Force in Gaza
And do you think the amount of military force that Israel has used in Gaza has been...?
Adapted from a 2009 CNN/Opinion Research Corp. poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 30% 32% 28% 52% 31% 22% 18% 29% 28% 31% 38%
Too little 17% 23% 12% 6% 13% 23% 24% 20% 8% 13% 14%
About right 23% 26% 19% 18% 19% 22% 31% 26% 15% 19% 14%
No opinion 31% 19% 41% 25% 36% 33% 26% 26% 49% 36% 35%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (418) (581) (135) (224) (348) (292) (622) (109) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too much 30% 46% 31% 11% 47% 9% 28% 29% 31% 40% 23% 25% 36%
Too little 17% 7% 14% 32% 6% 36% 15% 19% 24% 15% 20% 20% 12%
About right 23% 18% 18% 32% 23% 35% 21% 25% 25% 19% 18% 25% 26%
No opinion 31% 29% 37% 25% 25% 20% 36% 26% 20% 26% 38% 31% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (332) (376) (291) (361) (332) (432) (296) (178) (164) (223) (377) (235)
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15. U.S. Involvement in Conflict Between Israel and Hamas
In terms of resolving this conflict, do you think the United States should be more involved than it is now, less involved than it is now, or is it as involved as it

should be?

Adapted from a 2009 Pew Research Center for the People & the Press / Princeton Survey Research Associates International poll question

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More involved 20% 25% 15% 26% 21% 16% 17% 20% 20% 16% 19%
Less involved 26% 22% 29% 25% 26% 26% 26% 26% 19% 27% 26%
As involved as it should
be 34% 36% 31% 20% 27% 39% 46% 38% 20% 30% 21%
Don’t know 21% 18% 25% 29% 27% 19% 11% 15% 41% 27% 34%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (416) (582) (134) (224) (348) (292) (621) (109) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More involved 20% 25% 17% 16% 25% 18% 19% 21% 23% 28% 17% 20% 14%
Less involved 26% 16% 28% 33% 16% 32% 27% 26% 22% 24% 27% 26% 25%
As involved as it should
be 34% 36% 27% 38% 41% 39% 32% 34% 39% 27% 34% 33% 39%
Don’t know 21% 23% 28% 13% 19% 12% 22% 20% 16% 21% 22% 21% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998)  (332)  (375) (291) (362)  (332) (431) (295) (178) (163) (223) (377)  (235)
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16A. Press Coverage of Middle East Conflict — The actions of Israel
Thinking about the current Middle East conflict, do you think the press has been too critical, not critical enough or fair in the way it has covered. .. ?
Adapted from a 2009 Pew Research Center for the People & the Press/Opinion Research Corp. poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too critical 29% 33% 26% 16% 27% 31% 42% 32% 17% 29% 27%
Not critical enough 22% 25% 18% 26% 26% 20% 15% 21% 27% 19% 22%
Fair 20% 20% 20% 19% 19% 20% 22% 21% 15% 17% 20%
Don’t know 29% 22% 36% 39% 28% 29% 21% 26% 40% 35% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (416) (579) (134) (222) (349) (290) (621) (109) (166) (99)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too critical 29% 14% 27% 47% 14% 58% 23% 33% 40% 30% 28% 32% 26%
Not critical enough 22% 31% 23% 10% 37% 8% 24% 18% 25% 29% 16% 20% 24%
Fair 20% 25% 13% 22% 25% 17% 21% 21% 21% 17% 20% 21% 20%
Don’t know 29% 29% 37% 20% 24% 17% 33% 28% 14% 24% 36% 27% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (330) (376) (289) (359) (332) (431) (295) (175) (164) (224) (376) (231)
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16B. Press Coverage of Middle East Conflict — The actions of Hamas
Thinking about the current Middle East conflict, do you think the press has been too critical, not critical enough or fair in the way it has covered. .. ?
Adapted from a 2009 Pew Research Center for the People & the Press/Opinion Research Corp. poll question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too critical 15% 16% 15% 27% 21% 9% 8% 12% 22% 23% 19%
Not critical enough 42% 50% 34% 22% 35% 48% 59% 49% 23% 31% 28%
Fair 15% 13% 16% 12% 16% 16% 14% 14% 16% 14% 19%
Don’t know 28% 22% 34% 39% 28% 27% 19% 25% 39% 32% 34%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (413) (581) (134) (220) (348) (292) (620) (106) (168) (100)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too critical 15% 17% 13% 16% 16% 11% 17% 17% 12% 26% 9% 16% 13%
Not critical enough 42% 30% 36% 61% 32% 70% 39% 42% 52% 38% 42% 45% 40%
Fair 15% 24% 14% 6% 28% 5% 14% 14% 19% 14% 16% 12% 19%
Don’t know 28% 29% 37% 18% 24% 14% 30% 27% 16% 22% 34% 28% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (330) (374) (290) (358) (332) (429) (294) (177) (163) (224) (373) (234)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 24 - 28, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.079 to 6.51, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.781.

1000
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

69 questions not reported.

You
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